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SENATE LEGISLATION COMMITTEE - QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
2005-2006 BUDGET ESTIMATES HEARING


Outcome: 2
Output Group: 2.2 – New Apprenticeships

DEST Question No. E156_06

Senator Carr provided in writing.

Question:

For each of the qualifications listed in Schedule A of the draft guidelines for the Tools For Your Trade Initiative released with the request for tender documentation on 28 May 2005, please provide, for the latest available 12 month period, the total number of:


(a) Commencements
(b) In training
(c) Completions


Please also provide a breakdown of these figures by:

(d) State/Territory
(e) Federal Electorate


Answer:

New Apprenticeships statistics

Table 1 shows New Apprenticeships commencements, completions and numbers in-training for the 2004 calendar year against each of the qualifications listed at Schedule A of the draft guidelines for the Tools For Your Trade Initiative released with the request for tender documentation on 28 May 2005. Data is not currently available for the following qualifications:


• AUM40200 – Certificate IV in Automotive Manufacturing – Manufacturing
Maintenance

• AUM45101 – Certificate IV in Automotive Manufacturing (Bus, Truck and Trailer)
• UTP30198 – Certificate III in ESI Generation (Electrical/Electronic)
• BCG30598 – Certificate III in General Construction (Structural Cladding)
• BCP30203 – Certificate III in Plumbing (Mechanical Services)
• ZWA30499 – Certificate III in Woolworths Bakery (Retail)


Table 2 shows total New Apprenticeships commencements, completions and numbers in-training for the 2004 calendar year in each State and Territory for qualifications listed at Schedule A of the draft guidelines for the Tools For Your Trade Initiative released with the request for tender documentation on 28 May 2005.

Table 3 shows total New Apprenticeships commencements, completions and numbers in-training for the 2004 calendar year in each Federal Electorate for qualifications listed at Schedule A of the draft guidelines for the Tools For Your Trade Initiative released with the
request for tender documentation on 28 May 2005.

All data is sourced from the National Centre for Vocational Education Research (NCVER).


Table 1

 12 months to 31 Dec 2004 As at 31 Dec 2004
Qualification (a) Commencements (c) Completions (b) In-training
AUM35101 - Certificate III in Automotive Manufacturing (Bus, Truck & Trailer) 100 20 200
AUR30199 - Certificate III in Automotive (Electrical) 500 150 1,180
AUR32299 - Certificate III in Marine (Mechanics) 140 50 340
AUR31199 - Certificate III in Automotive (Mechanical - Motor Cycle) 190 60 440
AUR30499 - Certificate III in Automotive (Mechanical - Diesel Fitter) 60 10 100
AUR30799 - Certificate III in Automotive (Mechanical - Engine Reconditioning) 110 40 210
AUR30899 - Certificate III in Automotive (Mechanical - Heavy Vehicle Road Transport) 1,310 520 2,910
AUR30999 - Certificate III in Automotive (Mechanical - Heavy Vehicle Mobile Equipment,
Plant/Earth Moving/Agric 730 180 1,780

AUR31099 - Certificate III in Automotive (Mechanical - Light Vehicle) 4,630 1,750 10,900
AUR31699 - Certificate III in Automotive (Vehicle Body - Panel Beating) 810 260 1,810
AUR31899 - Certificate III in Automotive (Vehicle Body - Vehicle Painting) 840 270 1,800
BCC30503 - Certificate III in Civil Construction (Pipe Laying) (a) Nil (a)
UTT30101 - Certificate III in ESI - Distribution (Powerline) 170 Nil 190
UTT30198 - Certificate III in ESI - Distribution (Powerline) 230 50 620
UTT30298 - Certificate III in ESI - Transmission (Powerline) (a) (a) 20
UTT30301 - Certificate III in ESI - Cable Jointing (Powerline) 20 Nil 10
UTT30402 - Certificate III in ESI - Rail Traction (Powerline) 20 Nil 20
UTE30104 - Certificate III in Electrotechnology Assembly and Servicing 10 Nil (a)
UTE30402 - Certificate III in Electrotechnology Communications 40 Nil 30
UTE30599 - Certificate III in Electrotechnology Computer Systems 40 20 110
UTE30702 - Certificate III in Electrotechnology Entertainment and Servicing 30 (a) 20
UTE30899 - Certificate III in Electrotechnology Instrumentation 70 20 150
UTE30999 - Certificate III in Electrotechnology Refrigeration and Air Conditioning 900 180 1,820
UTE31099 - Certificate III in Electrotechnology Scanning Nil (a) (a)
UTE31199 - Certificate III in Electrotechnology Systems Electrician 6,020 1,190 13,600
FDF30303 - Certificate III in Food Processing (Plant Baking) 30 Nil 20
FDF30503 - Certificate III in Food Processing (Retail Baking) Cake and Pastry 150 (a) 130
FDF30603 - Certificate III in Food Processing (Retail Baking) Bread 630 (a) 680
FDF30703 - Certificate III in Food Processing (Retail Baking) Combined 590 10 590


FDF30500 - Certificate III in Food Processing (Retail Baking - Cake and Pastry) 50 20 240
FDF30600 - Certificate III in Food Processing (Retail Baking - Bread) 150 90 810
FDF30700 - Certificate III in Food Processing (Retail Baking - Combined) 180 110 930
FDF30398 - Certificate III in Food Processing (Plant Baking) Nil 30 60
LMF30302 - Certificate III in Furniture Making 40 Nil 40
LMF30402 - Certificate III in Furniture Making (Cabinet Making) 1,460 (a) 1,550
LMF30502 - Certificate III in Furniture Making (Wood Machining) 100 (a) 110
LMF30702 - Certificate III in Mattress and Base Making 60 Nil 50
LMF30902 - Certificate III in Soft Furnishing (a) Nil (a)
LMF31002 - Certificate III in Upholstery 80 (a) 90
LMF31102 - Certificate III in Production Upholstery (a) Nil (a)
BCG30103 - Certificate III in Bricklaying/Blocklaying 50 Nil 60
BCG30203 - Certificate III in Carpentry 630 Nil 780
BCG31003 - Certificate III in Solid Plastering (a) Nil (a)
BCG31203 - Certificate III in Wall and Ceiling Lining 50 Nil 60
BCG30698 - Certificate III in General Construction (Bricklaying/Blocklaying) 1,290 260 2,290

BCG30798 - Certificate III in General Construction (Carpentry - Framework/Formwork/Finishing) 6,190 2,120 14,600

BCG30398 - Certificate III in General Construction (Solid Plastering) 210 40 340
WRH30100 - Certificate III in Hairdressing 5,280 1,160 10,700
THH31597 - Certificate III in Hospitality (Commercial Cookery) 60 1,360 1,990
MEM30498 - Certificate III in Engineering - Electrical/Electronic Trade 860 190 1,730
MEM30398 - Certificate III in Engineering - Fabrication Trade 3,780 1,470 8,070
MEM30298 - Certificate III in Engineering - Mechanical Trade 3,580 1,660 9,030
MEM40103 - Certificate IV in Engineering 20 Nil 20
BCP30103 - Certificate III in Plumbing 340 Nil 350


(a) represents figures 1-9


Table 2

 12 months to 31 Dec 2004 As at 31 Dec 2004
(d) State/Territory Commencements Completions In-training

NSW 11,570 4,010 28,310
Vic 10,990 3,040 22,310

QLD 11,030 3,260 22,860
SA 2,870 1,170 6,580
WA 4,170 850 9,260
TAS 940 370 2,040
NT 370 60 800

ACT 610 250 1,330


Table 3

 12 months to 31 Dec 2004 As at 31 Dec 2004

(e) Electorate Commencements
Completion

s In-training
Adelaide 520 150 13,600
Aston 260 60 6,030
Ballarat 320 100 8,570
Banks 200 70 6,670
Barker 330 100 9,900
Barton 170 60 6,550
Bass 210 80 7,070
Batman 180 40 4,400
Bendigo 370 130 9,380
Bennelong 220 90 7,630
Berowra 220 70 7,250
Blair 300 80 6,590
Blaxland 240 70 7,850
Bonner 250 80 5,750
Boothby 140 70 4,160
Bowman 210 50 5,180
Braddon 280 110 7,730
Bradfield 130 100 6,090
Brand 210 40 4,720
Brisbane 390 220 21,600
Bruce 360 60 7,480
Calare 390 130 10,400
Calwell 330 70 7,750
Canberra 270 120 9,620
Canning 200 50 4,360
Capricornia 410 140 11,600
Casey 270 60 6,580
Charlton 250 80 8,110
Chifley 170 50 6,020
Chisholm 230 60 6,860
Cook 220 100 8,750
Corangamite 290 80 8,120
Corio 310 90 9,380
Cowan 300 40 5,660
Cowper 210 60 5,560
Cunningham 230 90 7,270
Curtin 150 50 5,220
Dawson 590 250 18,700
Deakin 280 90 8,040
Denison 260 150 10,900
Dickson 730 90 12,000
Dobell 200 80 7,240
Dunkley 280 90 8,310
Eden-Monaro 310 90 9,080
Fadden 300 70 6,110
Fairfax 290 120 8,080
Farrer 300 90 10,100
Fisher 360 90 7,600
Flinders 830 150 22,800
Forde 230 60 5,080


Forrest 380 70 10,200
Fowler 130 30 4,230
Franklin 100 30 2,510
Fraser 320 170 14,300
Fremantle 290 90 10,600
Gellibrand 230 60 6,410
Gilmore 210 70 8,220
Gippsland 230 70 6,990
Goldstein 470 170 13,000
Gorton 130 30 3,050
Grayndler 140 50 5,840
Greenway 290 90 9,090
Grey 300 110 8,100
Griffith 280 100 10,200
Groom 460 150 11,200
Gwydir 210 80 7,320
Hasluck 160 30 3,760
Herbert 460 150 11,600
Higgins 190 30 5,060
Hindmarsh 230 140 9,750
Hinkler 450 150 12,700
Holt 190 30 4,040
Hotham 260 70 6,790
Hughes 150 60 5,320
Hume 260 80 8,670
Hunter 310 120 11,900
Indi 600 320 15,400
Isaacs 250 50 7,060
Jagajaga 220 60 5,520
Kalgoorlie 520 170 13,800
Kennedy 470 180 11,500
Kingsford Smith 230 70 6,370
Kingston 80 20 1,800
Kooyong 130 30 3,560
La Trobe 200 40 5,350
Lalor 230 50 5,180
Leichhardt 480 190 17,600
Lilley 460 140 10,500
Lindsay 230 70 7,250
Lingiari 170 50 6,090
Longman 200 50 4,510
Lowe 150 60 6,700
Lyne 230 50 7,040
Lyons 100 30 2,600
Macarthur 200 80 7,110
Mackellar 230 90 7,720
Macquarie 190 80 8,000
Makin 150 30 3,540
Mallee 360 120 9,720
Maranoa 450 150 11,500
Maribyrnong 220 40 5,340
Mayo 110 30 2,910
McEwen 220 60 6,180
McMillan 230 60 5,450


McPherson 210 50 4,660
Melbourne 500 170 20,800
Melbourne Ports 370 80 12,700
Menzies 190 50 5,230
Mitchell 210 80 7,080
Moncrieff 480 110 12,200
Moore 80 (a) 1,670
Moreton 410 130 10,400
Murray 370 110 9,520
New England 260 90 7,480
Newcastle 350 160 13,400
North Sydney 200 60 7,650
O'Connor 190 40 5,830
Oxley 380 100 8,430
Page 220 60 5,800
Parkes 260 70 8,230
Parramatta 230 90 8,900
Paterson 290 70 8,200
Pearce 160 20 3,960
Perth 350 80 11,800
Petrie 170 40 4,320
Port Adelaide 680 130 13,800
Prospect 310 70 8,340
Rankin 1,110 180 16,800
Reid 240 70 8,850
Richmond 190 50 5,820
Riverina 380 140 12,000
Robertson 190 80 6,780
Ryan 180 60 4,540
Scullin 170 40 4,650
Shortland 200 70 8,750
Solomon 250 70 7,270
Stirling 620 60 11,000
Sturt 130 30 2,930
Swan 280 40 7,050
Sydney 400 150 20,300
Tangney 160 30 3,280
Throsby 280 90 7,480
Wakefield 150 30 3,180
Wannon 340 150 10,000
Warringah 180 80 7,370
Watson 190 40 4,310
Wentworth 120 40 4,600
Werriwa 200 50 6,160
Wide Bay 300 80 7,890
Wills 220 60 5,590


(a) represents figures 1-9

